The Joint 
team was instructed to conduct search at the above noted two houses simultaneously from 0120 hrs. On reaching the 
residence of Md. Ithem Khan of Khomidok Sorok Mapal, the teams started the search operation and during the search, 
cash amounting to 27,52,500/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakh Fifty-Two Thousand Five Hundred only) in 56 bundles of R500 
denomination notes was recovered from the bedroom of Md. Ithem. Further, 39 (thirty nine) packets of suspected WY 
tablets which were kept inside a cardboard box was also recovered. On conventional weighing, the total weight was found

[...]

substances and mobile phone were seized from the possession of Md. Ithem Khan at 0205 hrs. Accordingly, he was 
arrested by observing formalities at 0210 hrs. During the search operation at the residence of Raju Khan @ Chaoren S/o 
Shamu Khan of Khomidok Sorok Mapal cash amounting to {10,50,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Fifty Thousand only) in 16 
bundles of s00 denomination, 10 bundles of 200 denomination, and 5 bundles of 100 denomination notes was 
detected. 

HA THE, 

) 

Further, 50 (fifty) packets of suspected WY tablets whlch were kept concealed at his kitchen garden was

[...]

The Joint team was instructed to conduct search at the above noted two houses 
simultaneously from 0120 hrs. 

On reaching the residence of Md. Ithem Khan of Khomidok Sorok Mapal, the teams started 
the search operation and during the search, cash amounting to K27,52,500/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven 
Lakh Fifty-Two Thousand Five Hundred only) in 56 bundles of 500 denomination notes was recovered 
from the bedroom of Md. Ithem. Further, 39 (thirty nine) packets of suspected WY tablets which were 
kept inside a cardboard box was also recovered. On conventional weighing, the total weight was found

[...]

are believed to be proceeds for the sale/purchase of narcotic substances and mobile phone were 
seized from the possession of Md. Ithem Khan at 0205 hrs. 

During the search operation at the residence of Raju Khan @ Chaoren S/o Shamu Khan of 
Khomidok Sorok Mapal cash amounting to *10,50,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Fifty Thousand only) in 16 
bundles of 500 denomination, 10 bundles of 200 denomination, and 5 bundles of 100 
denomination notes was detected. 

Further, 50 (fifty) packets of suspected WY tablets which were kept concealed at his kitchen 
garden was recovered. On conventional weighing, the total welght was found to be approximately